Particulars  As at 31.3.2021 As at 31.3.2020
` in lacs Exposure in

Other Foreign
Currencies

` in lacs Exposure in
Other Foreign

Currencies

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  192.49 2,24,536  457.06  5,51,444

Cash and cash equivalents  0.24 438  0.24  438

Net exposure for assets - A  192.73  2,24,974  457.30  5,51,883
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities  27.81 35,593  34.28  41,352

Less: Foreign currency forward /option exchange
contracts

 -  -  -  -

Net exposure for liabilities - B  27.81  35,593  34.28  41,352
Net exposure (A-B)  164.92  1,89,382  423.02  5,10,530

The following exchange rates have been applied at the end of the respective years

31.3.2021
`

31.3.2020
`

USD 1 73.12 75.69

	 Sensitivity analysis

	� The table below shows sensitivity of open forex exposure to USD / INR movement. We have considered 1% (+ / -)
change in USD / INR movement, increase indicates appreciation in USD / INR whereas decrease indicates depreciation
in USD / INR. The indicative 1% movement is directional and does not reflect management forecast on currency
movement.

	 Impact on profit or loss due to % increase / (decrease) in currency

` in lacs

Particulars  2020-21 2019-20
Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Movement (%) 1% 1% 1% 1%

USD  324.53  (324.53)  358.15  (358.15)

	 (b)	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using
floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Under these swaps, the Company agrees with other parties to exchange,
at specified intervals (i.e. quarterly), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest
amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts. The management also maintains a
portfolio mix of floating and fixed rate debt. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash